GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.887
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2023

DE-ADDICTION CENTRES
887. SHRI PRADYUT BORDOLOI:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of the de-addiction centres functioning in the Country and the details of financial
assistance provided to these centres during the last three years and the current year State-wise
including Assam;

(b) the details of the number of drug rehabilitation centres in the North East Region, run by
Government and Government sponsored and subsidized centres;

(¢} whether the Government has assessed the prevalence of drug abuse among women and
children in the country, if so, the details thereof;

{d) the number of cases of drug abuse among women and children reported in the North East
region and State-wise;

(e) the current measures taken by the Government for rehabilitation of such women and children;
and

(f) whether the Government intends to set up designated de-addiction/rehabilitation centres for
women and children, if so, the details therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY)

(a) & (b): Under National Action Plan for Drug Demand Reduction (NAPDDR), financial
assistance is provided to NGOs/VOs for running and maintenance of Integrated Rehabilitation
Centres for Addicts (IRCAs), Community based peer Led intervention (CPLI) for early Drug Use
Prevention among Adolescents and Outreach and Drop In Centres (ODIC).

The Number of the de-addiction centers functioning in the Country and the details of
financial assistance provided to these centers during the last three years and the current year state
wise including Assam are attached at Annexure-1.



The number of drug rehabilitation centres presently running in the North East Region under
NAPDDR is at Annexure-II.

(c) & (d): As per the National Survey on Extent and Pattern of Substance Use in India conducted
during 2018, the details of drug abuse among children and women in the Country including North
East States are at Annexure-IIL.

(e):  Currently, four Integrated Rehabilitation Centres for Addicts (IRCAs) for women are
functional in the country which are being funded by this Ministry. The details of these centres are
given below:

Sr.  Name of organization State District

No

I Sneha Bhawan Mantpur [mphal West

D. United Voluntary Youth Council Manipur Churachandpur
3. New Life Home Society Mizoram Aizwal

4. Sri Baba Trust and Foundation Karnataka Bangalore

(f): The existing guidelines of NAPDDR provides establishment and assistance of de-addiction
centres for women and children in Hospitals and other establishments.
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Annexure-|

Statement referred to in reply to part {a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 887 answered for 07.02.2023

{Rs n crore

2019-20

] 2021-22

2022-23

Funds released

Funds released

IFunds released

Funds released

S.No. |Name of the State/ UT (o NGOs/Vos Fund released to SAP|project assisted [toNGOs/ Fund released to SAP|project assisted ftoNGOs/ project assisted [toNGQs/ project assisted
Vos [Vos Vos
1 lAndhra Pradesh 3.14 2.67 394 71 20 312 2.39 19
2 JA&N islands 0 0.84 0 0 0 0 4] 0 0
3 JArunachal Pr. 0.02 1.06 1 0 0 0 0 0.04 1
4 |Assam 334 3.37 23 669 0 34 5.24 2.69 22
5 [Bihar 1.05 0 5 397 0 16 205 - 1.30 9
6  JChandigarh 0 122 0 0.16 ¢ | 0.27 0.03 1
7 [Chhatisgarh 0.39 2.97 4 0.88 0 7 (.86 0.61 8
8§ |D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0.09 1
9  |Daman &Diu 0 0 0 0.18 0 1 0.2 0.19 2
10 [Dethi 2.67 2.33 15 392 0 21 4.37 3.28 35
11 {Goa 0 166 0 5 0 0 0 0 4]
12 |Gujarat 2.16 2.32 13 17 0 i3 2.35 1.24 11
13  |Haryana 166 2.52 12 247 0 t 1.98 1.50 14
14 [Himachal Pradesh 0354 246 5 0.4 0 6 1.29 0.50 4
15  Pammu & Kashimir 0.19 1.56 1 0.84 0 5 0.46 0.74 9
16 Mharkhand 0.02 1.02 ] 0.39 0 2 Q.19 0.15 1
17 |Karnataka 12.9 2.29 64 9.22 0 44 7.67 6.31 36
13 [Kerala 9.05 2.03 43 5.96 0 28 3.62 2.09 16
19 |Laddak 0 0 0 0 i 0 0 0
20 [Lakshadweep 0 0.04 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 [Madhya Pradesh 2.7 2.55 19 4.8 0 29 284 2.09 20
22 [Maharashtra 16.46 3355 77 17.9 0 St 877 6.08 24
23 |Manipur 8.64 3.07 33 6.34 f 40 72 5.09 37
24 |Meghalaya 0.58 0.79 5 0.12 0 t 0 0.11 2
25 |Mizoram 2.13 137 12 2.17 0 is 1.95 1.62 10
26 [Nagaland |.56 132 12 14 0 9 197 0.49 6
27 |Orissa 11.15 2.03 54 10.66 0 54 10.07 4.41 32
28 [Punjab 1.67 323 H t.55 0 10 1.08 0.57 5
29 |Rajasthan 4.98 L.66 29 6.59 0 42 3.74 3.18 24
30 |Sikkim .19 0.77 1 042 ¢ 2 0.46 0.20 2
31 [Tamil Nadu 751 2.06 38 5.66 0 30 4.95 3.56 24
32 {[Telangana 3.51 1.4 21 245 0 16 2.32 1.39 &
33 |Iripura 0.02 1.89 0 0.08 0 1 0.08 0.24 3
34 {Uttar Pradesh 5.1 4.18 29 10.49 0 44 6.09 3.12 27
35 [West Bengal 2.37 1.6 L1 2.14 0 13 2.43 1.41 12
36 JPuducherry 0.41 0.6 3 0.66 0 3 0.22 0.28 2
37_ |Uttarakhand 2.13 2.98 10 0.39 0 3 1.28 0.77 6
others (.56 69.83 31.1 0 1.81 0 0
TOTAL) 108.93 135.04 145.63 3.7 615 90.93 57.76 454
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Annexure-I1

Details of the number of drug rehabilitation centres presently running in the North East Region financially
supported by the Ministry under the Scheme of NAPDDR are as under:

Sl No Istate Number of centres running in NE
State under NAPDDR
] Arunachal Pradesh 1
2 Assam 26
3 Manipur 34
4 Meghalaya 4
5 Mizoram 14
0 [Nagaland 12
7 Sikkim 3
8 Tripura 3
Total97
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Annexure-111

Annexure referred to in reply to part (¢) & (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.887 for 07.02.2023

Prevalence of current use

Children Estimated no. of Women Estimated no. of
Substance (10-17 Years) Users (10-75 years) Users
Cannabis 0.92% 20,00,000 0.65% 3480000
Opioids 1.78% 40,00,000 0.16% 853000
Sedatives 0.58% 20,00,000 0.11% 567000
Cocaine 0.06% 2,00,000 0.02% 81000
ATS 0.18% 4,00,000 0.05% 268000
Inhalants 1.17% 30,00,000 0.08% 429000
Hallucinogens 0.07% 2,00,000 0.01% 54000
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Further, as per the aforesaid National Survey, the substance-wise, state-wise and gender-wise prevalence and number of drug users in the
Country including North East are as under: -

CANNABIS Opioids Sedatives
State/ UT Male Female Male Female Maie Female
Yo EST %o EST Yo EST % EST Yo EST Yo EST

AMMU & KASHMIR .87 108000} (.69 36000 9.21 534000 0.16 8000 2.77 160000  0.1§ 3000)
HIMACHAL PRADESH 5,96 187000 0.33 10004 11.20 351000 0.01 <1000 3.86, 1210000 0.20 6000
PUNJAB 18.12] 2424000 6.44 7870004 18.20, 2434000 0.37 45000 7.664 10250000 0.43 52000,
CHANDIGARH 0.91 5000 (.47 2000 5.30 29000 0.1 <{ 00} 2.57 14000 0.1} <1000
[UTTARAKHAND 5.61 262000 f.11 51000 4.94 230000 0.18 80 3.904 182000 0.2 9000
HARYANA 10.67 1328000 1.71 191000 16.21 20180004 0.31 350001 498 619000 0.28 31000,
INCT OF DELHI 13.74 1162000 1.94 149000 14.36) 12140004 0.56 43000 5.26] 445000  0.29 230004
RAJASTHAN 0.17 55000 0.09 28000 2.86 915000 (.02 60008 (.39 1890001 0.03 100001
UTTAR PRADESH 13.22 121790004 1.07 9170004 3.78 3486000 0.32) 2774000, 2.01 18480001 0.11 94000
BIHAR 2.39 1117000 0.21 88000) 0.37 172000 <0,01 <1000} 0.11 500000 0.01 3000,
SIKKIM 19.73 60000] 1.13 3000 33.46] 101000 2.32 6000 27.92) 84000) 1.58 4000
IARUNACHAL PRADESH 1261 83000 .96 13000, 39.00 257000 4.85 31600 10.48) 690001  0.55 4000
INAGALAND 7.39 S8000] i.80 13000 49.12) 383000, 0.30 20008 17.69 138000 0.94 70004
MANIPUR 6,93 96000 0.57] 8000, 22.75 314000 5.74 80000 14.64 2020000 0.74 10000,
MIZORAM 6.02) 300004 0.49 2000 49.58 243000 2.11 10000 12.92 63000F  0.65 3000
[TRIPURA 2.36) 400008 1.81 30000 9.83 166000 0.03 <1000 1.16) 200000  0.06) <1000
MEGHALAYA 3.02 390004 0.35] 5000 12.35 159000 0.39 5000 1.79 230000 (.09 <1000
IASSAM 4,42 619000 0.08 11000 5.73 803000k 0.02] 2000 1.54 2150001  0.08 11000,
'WEST BENGAL 1.40 600000 (.35 1430001 .53 659000) 0.13 - 520008 1.32 5680001  0.07 29000
JHARKHAND 0.84 126000, (.36 51000 2.09) 313000 0.05 7000 1.03 1550008  0.05 8000,
ODISHA 9,44 17860001 1.01 190000, 5.67 1072000 0.01 2000, 3.12 900001 0.16 30000
ICHHATTISGARH 9.48] 1125000 0.43 51000 3.08 367000 0.02 20008 273 3250000 0.14 16000
MADHYA PRADESH 2.40 815000 .23 74000 2.20) 7470001 0.19] 60000 1.83 621000 0.10 32000)]
GUJARAT 0.81 236000, 0.56 149000, 2.73 791000 0.00 10004 2.28 659000, 0.13 33000,
DAMAN & DIU : 2.69) 5000 0.19 <1060 13.53 230004 <(.01 <1000, 0.2 1[<F000 0,02 <1000
DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0.20§ <1{)00) 0.39 10008 2.7 6000 <(0.01 <1000 0.41}<1000 0.03 < 100X
MAHARASHTRA 3.29 1751000 0.54 269000, 2.06 10960008 0.23 114000 2.05 1092000 0.11 " 55000
IANDHRA PRADESH 1.80) 400000 (.28 64000 4.45 985000 0.01 2000 314 6950001  0.16| 33000
KARNATAKA 0.91 259000, 0.16 44000 2.50 716000 0.08 21000 0.89 2540000 0.0 13000
GOA 1.97 13000 0.71 30004 4.79 32000 1.85 12600 2.5 160000 (.13 <1000}
LAKSHADWEEP 0.15 <1000, 0.22 <1000 2,18 <1000, 2.4 1000 2.04}<1000 0.11 <1000,
KERALA 2.52 343000 0.16 240001 1.79 2430008 <0.01 <1000 1.00} 1350000  0.05 70008
ITAMIL NADU 0.25 86000 (.06 22000 0.50) 17 1000} 0.0 SO0 0.57 1920000  0.03 10000,
PUDUCHERRY 0.34 2000(<0.01 <1000 4,46 270004 <0.01 <1000 7.64 460000  0.34 2000
IANDAMAN & NICOBAR

ISLANDS (.32 <iG00 0.21 <1000, 1.79 3000 1.73 3000 1.48 30000 0.08 <1000,
[TELANGANA (.94] 149004 0.31 51000 3.98 633000 0.07] 11000 2.27 3620000 011 13000
INDIA 4,91 27549000 0.65] 34800008 3.87 21694000 0.16 853000 1.99 111820001 0©.11 567000
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Cocaine ATS {nhalants Hallucinogens
State/ UT ™M M F M F M F
Yo EST Yo EST Yo EST %o EST Yo EST %o EST Yo EST % EST

HAMMU & KASHMIR 0.01 <1000 <0.01 { <1000 | 0.03 2000 <(,01 <1000 2.19 127000 0.14 7000 0.02 1000 <001 | <1000
HIMACHAL PRADESH| 0.07 2000 0.01 <1000 | 0.02 <{000 <(.01 <1000 6.29 197000 0.37 11000 <(.01 <1000 <(0.01 | <1000
lPUNJAB 1.12 150000 0.12 14000 | 134000 0.18 22000 1.82 243000 0.12 15000 <0.01 <1000 <(.01 | <1000
ICHANDIGARH 0.07 <1000 0.01 <000 | 0.13 <1000 0.03 <1000 (.29 2000 0.02 <1000 0.01 <1000 <0.01 | <1000
UTTARAKHAND 0.04 2000 0.00 | <1000 | 0.04 2000 0.01 <1000 i.86 87000 0.11 5000 0.15 7000 0.01 | <1000
HARYANA .16 20000 0.02 2000 (.59 73000 0.11 12000 4.7 5850060 0.3 34000 0.23 29000 0.02 2000
NCT OF DELHI 0.14 12000 0,02 1000 0.97 82000 0.17 13000 8.05 681000 0.51 39000 0.69 58000 0.05 4000
RAJASTHAN 0.17 56000 0.02 5000 0.16 51000 0.03 9000 0.24 77000 0.01 3000 0.17 55000 0.01 3000
UTTAR PRADESH 0.03 29000 <0.01 3000 0.15 138000 0.03 26000 1.26 1161000 0.08 69000 0.04 37000 <0.01 | <1000
BIHAR <0.01 <1000 <0.01 { <1000 | 0.02 9000 <0.01 <1000 0.14 66000 0.01 4000 0.03 14000 <(0.01 | <1000
ISIKKIM 1.00 3000 0.11 <1000 | 0.09 <1000 0.02 <3000 8.17 25000 0.53 1000 0.3 1000 0.02 { <1000
IARUNACHAL
PRADESH 5.29 35000 0.52 3000 6.07 40000 1.02 7000 9.88 65000 0.59 4000 .51 3000 0.03 | <1000
NAGALAND 0.48 4300 005 | <1000 | 0.28 2000 0.05 <1000 1.54 12000 0.09 1000 <(.01 <1000 <0.01 | <1000
MANIPUR <0.01 <1000 <0.01 | <1000 | 7.92 105000 1.28 18000 398 55000 0.23 3000 0.41 6000 0.02 | <1000
MIZORAM <0.01 <1000 <0.01 | <1000 | 0.51 3000 0.08 <1000 5.18 25000 0.3 1000 0.15 1000 0.01 | <1000
TRIPURA <(.01 <1000 <Q.01 | <1000 [ 0.02 <1000 <(.01 <1000 <(.01 <1000 <(.01 <1000 0.02 <1000 <0.01 | <1000

EGHALAYA (.09 <1000 0.01 <1000 | 0.09 1300 <0.01 <1000 0.15 2000 0.01 <1000 <0.01 <1000 <0.01 | <1060
IASSAM 0.02 3000 <0.01 | <1000 | 0.22 31000 0.04 5000 2.3 322000 0.14 19000 0.04 6000 <0.01 | <1000
[WEST BENGAL (.00 <1000 <001 | <1000 | <0.01 <1000 <0.01 <1000 0.67 288000 0.04 17000 0.02 9000 <0.01 | <1000
JHARKHAND 0.02 3000 <0.01 | <1000 { 0.06 9000 0.01 1000 2.96 444000 0.18 26000 0.06 9000 <0.01 | <1000
ODISHA 0.01 <1000 <0.01 | <1000 | 0.14 26000 0.02 4000 0.035 9000 <0.01 <1000 <0.01 <1000 <0.0]1 | <1000
CHHATTISGARH 0.01 <1000 <0.01 { <1000 | 0.01 1000 <0.01 <1000 1.09 130000 0.06 7000 <0.01 <1000 <0.01 | <i000
MADHYA PRADESH 0,12 41000 0.01 4000 0.23 78000 0.04 13000 2.1 713000 0.13 42000 0.09 31000 0.01 3000
GUJARAT <001 <1000 <(0.01 | <1000 | <0.01 <1000 <0.01 <1000 0.17 49000 0.01 3000 <0.01 <1000 <(.01 | <1000
DAMAN & DIU 1.86 3000 (.35 | <1000 | 13.99 26000 4.46 4000 <0.01 <1060 <{).01 <1600 0.04 <1000 <(.01 | <1000
DADRA & NAGAR
HAVELI 1.24 3000 0.16 | <1000 { 0.19 <1000 0.04 <1004 3.21 7000 0.26 <1000 0.17 <1000 0.01 | <1000
MAHARASHTRA 0.93 493000 0.09 ]| 47000 | 0.81 431060 0.14 70000 1.4 744000 0.09 43000 1.06 564000 0.07 | 35000
IANDHRA PRADESH <0.01 <1000 | <0.01 | <1000 | 0.03 7000 0.01 2000 1.47 326000 0.08 18000 <(.01 <1000 <0.01 | <1000
KARNATAKA 0.15 42000 0.01 4000 0.21 60000 0.03 8000 0.81 232000 0.05 14000 0.1 29000 0.01 3000
IGOA 0.67 4000 0.06 | <1000 1.1 7000 0.18 1000 4.76 31000 0.28 2000 0.12 1000 0.01 <1000
{LAKSHADWEE?P 1.10 <1000 0.11 <1000 1.57 <1000 0.27 <1000 1.93 1000 0.12 <1000 1.52 <1000 0.1 <1000
I&ERALA 0.09 13000 0.01 1000 0.22 30000 0.03 5000 [.05 143000 0.05 §000 0.69 34000 0.04 6000
ITAMIL NADU 0.02 7000 <0.01 1000 0.06 20000 0.01 3000 0.39 132000 0.02 7000 0.09 30000 0.01 3000
PUDUCHERRY (.00 <1000 | <0.01 § <1000 | 0.32 2000 0.05 <1000 334 20000 0.18 1000 0.06 <1000 <0.01 | <1000
IANDAMAN &
NICOBAR ISLANDS 0.84 2000 0.09 | <1600 1.19 2000 0.22 <1000 2.94 5000 0.19 <1000 1.65 3000 0.11 | <1000
TELANGANA 0.14 22000 0.01 2000 1.23 196000 0.2 32000 1.39 221000 (.08 13000 1.17 186000 0.07 11000
[INDIA 0.17 953000 0.02 | 91000 | 0.28 1570000 0.05 268000 1.29 7233000 0.08 429000 0.21 1178000 0.01 54000

Aok kR




